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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
January 17, 2006 HSE - Environmental Services
Jerry Wickham 20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Carson, CA GC810-1039
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Tel [707) 865 0251
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Fax [707) BbS 2542

Email denis.l.brown @shell.com

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station 4/0
1800 ¥ Powell Street ™,
Emeryville, California GQQ
SAP Code 135266

_ Ay
Incident No. 98995349 %’o,, 2 )

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2003 Monito Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, T declare, under penalty of perjury, that the infermation contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concems, please call me at {707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

January 17, 2006

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report .%
Shell-branded Service Station %
1800 ¥ Powell Street %, LA
Emeryville, California @ ’p‘__g ©
Incident No.98995349 R %6
Cambria Project No.248-0894-002 99 c%, ?ﬁ‘

S @
%
Dear Mr, Wickham; %

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 26352d.

FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all site wells except §-9, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. Monitoring well S-9 could not be gauged because it contained tar that has
displaced groundwater. Cambria prepared a vicinity map (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation
contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, including the laboratory report and supporting field
documents, is included as Attachment A,

ANTICIPATED FUTURE 2006 ACTIVITIES

Site Conceptual Model: Cambria will submit a site conceptual model to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency during first quarter 2006.

Groundwater Monitoring: The next sampling event is scheduled for the fourth quarter of 2006.
At that time, Blaine will measure and remove any detected separate-phase hydrocarbons, gauge

and sample all wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.
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CAMBRIA Jerry Wickham

January 17, 2006

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

e David M. Gibbs, P.G.

Project Geologist
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Aubrey K. Coof P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: I - Vicinity Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

G:A\Emeryville 1800 Powel M)M\AqD5\4q05qm.doc
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§-5 9 Monitoring well location
S8 ® Deslroyed moniforng well location
S-1/A - Tank backfill well location

- Groundwater fiow direction
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES ne
L

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1955

January 9, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1800 1/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA

Monitoring performed on November 23, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 051123-PC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
1s, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEEO
1600 ROGERS AVENLE  SAN JOSE, CA 98112-1108 (408) 573-0565 FAX {408) 573-7771 LIC. 748684 www . Biginetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

ce: Anni Kreml

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Holiis St., Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 1/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE | Depth to, GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation| Thickness
{ug/l) ﬂg/L) (uglL) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug!L) Eg/L) (uglL) {ug/L) | {(ug/L) (ug!L) {MSL) | (i) (MSL) (ft.)
S-5 10/26/1984 3,000 NA 660 20 20 70 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 02/09/1985 2,800 NA 740 20 20 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
8-5 04/27/1985 4,300 NA 750 10 20 <30 NA MNA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S5-5 07/06/1985 1,500 NA 300 a 7 9 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
3-5 10/24/1985 2,100 MNA 760 10 40 50 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 11.72 NA NA NA
8-5 01/03/1986 1,300 NA 520 9 8 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA MNA NA
3-5 07/}5/1986 1,400 NA 500 10 4 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.36 3.36 NA
5-5 10/18/1986 4,200 NA, 1,100 9 14 7 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
8.5 01/13/1987 4,500 6,100 1,100 15 30 25 NA NA MNA NA NA NA, 11.72 NA NA, NA
§8-5 07/07/1987 3,200 NA 1,000 16 g 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.15 2.57 NA
8-5 10/10/1987 1,700 NA 16 57 5.2 8.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.67 2.05 NA
S8-5 0211171988 1,300 NA 300 5 <5 <5 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.00 272 NA
S-5 05/10/12868 1,800 NA 490 <0.5 <5 <5 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.61 3.11 NA
S-5 08/31/1988 6,700 NA 760 26 <25 <25 NA NA MNA, NA A NA 11.72 9.61 2.1 NA
S-5 12/03/1268 2,800 NA 890 5.3 7.3 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.47 2.25 NA
S-5 02/16/1989 1,300 NA 280 ) 3.4 a4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.29 343 NA
s5-5 08/10/1289 1,700 NA 530 5.5 <5 5.8 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.30 242 NA
3-5 11/11/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 11.72 9.42 2.30 NA
-5 021211994 1,000 NA 250 <5 <5 <5 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 7.95 377 NA
S-5 (D) 02/21/1994 1,300 NA 220 <5 <5 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 7.95 77 NA
3-5 05/16/1994 1,200 NA 230 <5 <5 <5 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 11.72 8.00 a7z NA
3-5 08/09/1994 |Well inaccessible NA NA, NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
5-5 11/09/1994 1,600 NA 220 3.2 1.8 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.32 3.40 NA,
§-5 (D} 11/09/1294 1,600 NA 250 3.3 1.9 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.32 NA NA
S-5 02/2211995 |Well inaccessible NA NA, NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 05/02/1295 |Waell inaccassible MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 11,72 NA NA NA
S-5 05/10/1995 910 NA 170 1.5 1.3 5.2 MNA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 08/24/1995 620 NA 210 <0.5 1.2 5.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.78 2.94 NA
s-5 12/08/1995 1,600 MNA 510 3.3 1.5 8.6 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 11.72 9.78 1.94 NA
S-5 (D} 12/08/1995 1,600 NA 530 1.8 1.1 5.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.78 1.94 NA .
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 1/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
| MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW = SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOGC | Water | Elevation| Thickness
(uglt) | (uglt) | (ug/)| (ugi) [ (ugiL) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugit) | {ugil) (ug/ll) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) | (MSL) | (/) (MSL} (ft.)
S-5 02/29/1996 1,900 NA 470 58 <5.0 <5.0 46 NA NA NA NA NA 11,72 7.64 4,08 NA
S-5(D) | 02/29/1996 | 1,700 NA 440 5.4 <50 | <50 40 NA NA NA NA Na | 1172 7.64 408 NA
3-5 05/22/1996 1,200 NA 480 <10 <10 <10 <50 NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.60 3.12 MNA
8-5 07/30/1998 1,100 NA 400 <50 <5.0 5.9 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.40 2.32 NA
S-5 11/11/1996 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 11/03/1997 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 11/06/1998 620 NA, 91 <(0.50 (.64 4.0 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 825 3.47 NA
3-5 12/07/1999 [Well inaccessibie NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11,72 NA NA MNA
S-5 11/02/2000 1,120 NA 191 2.78 <2.50 3.56 <12.5 NA NA NA NA, NA 11.72 8.55 317 NA
S-5 12/27/2001 760 NA 110 24 <0.50 5.8 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 11.72 7.64 4.08 NA
3-5 11/26/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.07 NA NA NA
8.5 12/06/2002 860 NA 130 2.3 <050 6.0 NA <5.0 NA, NA NA NA 14.07 8.62 545 NA
S-5 11/25/2003 920 NA 180 3.0 <1.0 6.2 NA, <1.0 NA NA MNA NA 14.07 9.32 475 NA
8-5 11/10/2004 530 MNA 2.4 0.68 <0.5G 6.3 NA <(,50 NA MNA NA NA 14.07 9.35 472 NA
S5 11/23/2005 1,630 NA 102 2.42 0.540 5.71 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500{ <10¢.0 14.07 9.62 4.45 NA
8-6 04/27/1985 6,500 NA 2,400 30 50 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S8 07/06/1985 | 3700 NA 1700 | 34 55 200 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA
S5-6 10/24/1985 23 <0.5 <5 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA <5h0 NA,
S-6 11/08/1985 |Well abandoned MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-7 10/26/1984 50 NA 1.1 <1 <1 4 NA MNA NA MNA NA NA NA NA MNA NA
5.7 02/08/1985 NA NA 0.9 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
&-7 04/27/1985 <50 NA <1 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5-7 Q7/06/1985 70 MNA 2.2 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
8.7 10/24/1985 6,200 NA 2,200 130 190 660 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-7 11/09/1988 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA
S-8 10/26/1984 | 1,000 NA 610 g 1 42 NA NA NA NA NA Na | 1276 NA NA NA
5-8 02/09/1985 500 NA 160 5 <2 17 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 1/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water EElevation Thickness

(ugl) | (ugl) | (ugiL)| (ug/) | (ugit) | (ugi) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (ug/l)| (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l} | (MSL) | (t) | (MSL) {ft.)

S-8 04/27/1985 | 2,700 NA 1,500 | 20 10 40 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 NA NA NA
S5-8 07/06/1985 440 NA 180 5 2 12 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
5-8 10/24/1985 | 2,000 NA 1,100 17 5 70 NA NA NA, NA NA NA | 12.76 NA NA NA
5-8 01/03/1986 | 1,800 NA 1,300 20 <10 70 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 07/05/1986 | 1,600 NA 920 30 <10 80 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 9.50 3.26 NA
5-8 10/18/1986 | 1,400 NA 640 <10 <10 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 NA NA NA
5-8 01/1311987 | 670 760 190 5.8 <0.5 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1276 NA NA NA
5-8 04/22/1987 | 2,400 NA 740 54 5.7 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 07/07/1987 { 1,100 NA 450 15 <2.5 42 NA NA, NA NA NA NA | 12.78 10,45 P NA
5-8 10/10/1987 340 NA 4 0.6 <0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.83 1.93 NA
5-8 02/11/1988 | <1,000 NA 260 <10 <10 11 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 12.76 10.44 2.32 NA
5-8 05/10/1988 | 1,800 NA 700 14 <5 46 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 1017 2.59 NA
S8 08/31/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1276 | 10.81 1.95 SPH
5-8 12/03/1988 980 NA 250 4.3 <25 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1276 | 10.81 1.95 NA
5-8 02161989 | 2,700 NA 800 35 10 B3 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12,78 9.65 3,11 NA
S-8 05/28/1989 960 NA 710 25 84 B0 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 | 1046 2.30 NA
5-8 08/10/1989 | 1,300 NA 630 17 <5 46 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1276 | 1059 247 NA
5-8 11/11/1989 910 NA 180 8 <25 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1278 | 10.29 2.47 NA
S-8 02/21/1994 | 3,200 NA 480 52 <5 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 12.76 9.52 3.24 NA
3-8 05/16/1994 1,000 NA 220 7.3 <5 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.49 3.27 NA
S-8(D) | 05/16/19%4 | 1,000 NA 280 10 <5 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.78 9.49 3.27 NA
S-8 08/09/1684 400 NA 27 6.6 <0.5 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.37 2,39 NA
5-8 11/09/1994 650 NA 170 5.3 <0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 9.58 3.18 NA
S-8 02/22/1985 650 NA 210 10 1.2 22 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12,76 9.02 3.74 MA,
S-8 05/02/1995 | 1.000 NA 280 17 1.4 32 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 8.45 4.31 NA
5-8 08/24/1995 480 NA 180 11 1 19 NA NA NA NA NA MA | 12,76 10.02 2.74 NA
sS-8 (D) | os/24r1905 700 NA 180 8.5 <0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.78 10.02 2.74 NA
5-8 12/08/1995 740 NA 230 6.9 0.7 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 1276 10.65 2.11 NA
5-8 02/29/1996 740 NA 260 8.1 <5.0 19 58 NA NA NA NA NA | 1276 2.10 3.66 MA
S-8 05/22/1996 | 1,200 NA 350 10 <5.0 23 74 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 10.14 262 NA
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WELL COGNCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 4/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 \ 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
(ug/L) | (uglL) (ug!L) {ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugil) (ug/t_) {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSE) (/) {MSL}) {ft.)
5-8 07/30/1996 530 NA 220 20 6.3 36 69 NA NA NA, NA NA 12.76 10.51 2.25 NA
S5-8 11/11/1986 540 NA 140 3.7 <2.0 17 42 NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.23 2.53 NA
S-8 11/03/1997 480 NA 54 3.5 <0.50 12 40 NA NA NA NA NA, 12.76 9.40 3.36 NA
S-8 11/06/1998 740 NA 110 10 2.8 26 31 NA NA NA NA NA 12,76 .78 2.98 NA
5-8 12/07/1999 770 NA 270 16 <2.0 33 75 NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.14 2.62 NA
S-8 11/02/2000 436 NA 75.8 6.18 0.549 14.9 81.5 NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 945 3.31 NA
3-8 12/27/2001 1,300 NA 62 11 1.8 31 NA 86 NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.19 3.57 NA
5-8 11/26/2002 970 NA 58 3.8 0.51 15 NA 35 NA NA NA NA 15.00 10,10 4.90 NA
5-8 11/25/2003 400 NA 19 4.4 <0.50 15 NA 34 NA NA NA NA 15.00 10.49 4.51 NA
5-8 11/10/2004 430 NA 28 3.4 <0.50 11 NA 25 NA NA NA NA 15.00 10.45 4.55 NA
5-8 11/23/2005 476 NA 8.72 3.18 1.03 12.6 NA 35.2 | <0.500( <0.500 | <0.500| 20.1 15.00 10.46 4.54 NA
S5-9 10/26/1984 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA, 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 02/09/1985 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 12.756 NA NA 1.30
S-9 04/27/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 12.75 NA NA 1.25
5-9 Q7/06/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.75 MNA NA 1.20
S-9 10/24/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, MNA, 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 01/03/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA, 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 04/11/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 07/05/1986 NA NA NA N4, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 9.67 3.08 SPH
S-9 10/18/1986 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 12.75 NA NA SPH
5-9 01/13/1987 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 NA NA SPH
8-9 04/22/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 NA, NA, SPH
s8-8 Q7/07/1987 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 10/10/1987 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 22.30 -9.55 SPH
8-9 02/24/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 NA NA SPH
8-9 05/16/1994 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 NA NA 1.50
3-8 08/09/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.75 11.80 NA 2.00
8-9 11/08/1954 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 NA NA SPH
3-9 02/22/19395 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 11.40 NA 2.38
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station

1800 1/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
| MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water | Elevation| Thickness
(ug!L) (ugll) | (ug/L)| {ug/l) ! (ug/l) | (ugll) [ @g/L) {ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) {MSL}) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.)
S-9 05/02/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA 12.75 11.83 NA 2.12
S-8 12/08/1995 MNA NA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA NA NA NA NA, 12.75 11.92 NA 1.06
5-9 02/29/1996 a NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 1275 12.10 2.88 2.79
3-9 05/22/1996 a NA NA NA NA NA MA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 11.71 2.44 1.75
S5-8 07/30/1996 a NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA 12.75 NA NA SPH
59 11/11/1996 a NA NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 12.75 NA MA 9.00
5-9 11/03/1997 a NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 NA NA SPH
5-9 11/06/1996 a NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-8 12/07/1989 a NA NA MNA NA MNA NA MNA NA NA MA NA NA 12.75 NA NA NA
S-8 11/02/2000 a NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 12.75 NA MNA NA
5-9 12/27/2001a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,75 NA NA NA
5-9 11/26/2002a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.83 NA NA NA
5-9 11/25/2003 a NA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA 14.83 NA, NA, NA
5-0 11/25/2003 a NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA | 1498 n NA NA NA
g9 11/23/2005 a NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 14.93 NA NA NA
S-10 10/26/1984 | 700,600 NA 37,000 | 100,000] 20,000 | 110,000 MNA NA NA MNA NA NA 12.58 NA NA NA,
S-10 02/09/1985 8,600 NA, 480 700 100 1,800 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 12.58 NA MNA NA
S-10 04/27/1985 13,000 NA, 1,300 500 600 3,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 MNA NA NA
S-10 07/06/1985 14,000 NA 1,300 310 270 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA MNA
S-10 10/24/1985 4,200 NA, 580 34 4 440 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA NA
S-10 01/03/1986 1,700 NA 360 10 7.8 170 NA NA, MNA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA NA
5-10 04/11/1986 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA 0.01
5-10 07/05/1986 NA MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA, NA NA NA MNA 12.58 9.16 3.42 0.01
5-10 10/18/1986 NA MA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 12.58 MNA NA 0.03
5-10 01/13/1987 MNA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 MNA NA 0.03
5-10 04/22/1987 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 12.58 MNA NA 0.0
5-10 07/07/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.41 3.17 0.03
S-10 10/10/1987 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 777 4.81 SPH
5-10 02/11/1988 | 1,200 NA 470 16 <5 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 B.41 6.17 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 1/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME, TBA | TOC Water |Elevation| Thickness

{ug/ly | (ug/l) | (ugfl) (ug/i_) (ug!L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) {(ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (MSL) {ft.) (M3L) ! {ft.)

S5-10 05/10/1988 1,100 NA 100 6 4 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,58 9.04 3.54 NA
5-10 08/31/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA, NA 12.58 9.38 3.20 0.01
3-10 12/03/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6,89 5.69 SPH
5-10 02/16/1989 530 NA 39 8.5 1.6 4.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 7.34 5.24 NA
3-10 (05/28/1989 240 NA 65 3.8 2.2 8.6 NA MA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6.60 5.98 NA
S-10 (08/10/1984 250 NA 23 4.1 <1 6.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.09 3.49 NA
S-10 11/11/1889 320 NA 1.6 1.3 1.4 6.2 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 5.58 6.00 NA
S-10 02/21/1994 1,400 NA 180 9.9 <2.5 19 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 12.58 8.32 4.26 NA
5-10 05/16/1994 300 NA 45 8.6 6.2 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 835 4.23 NA
S-10 08/08/1994 700 NA 57 14 <0.5 9.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 B.66 3.92 NA
S-10 11/09/1924 640 NA 130 2 1.6 4.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 5.68 5.90 NA
S-10 02/22/1995 500 NA 65 58 1 8.2 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 12.58 9.12 3.46 NA
S5-10 05/02/1995 530 NA 59 2.3 0.8 8.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.50 3.08 NA
§-10 08/24/1995 350 NA 35 4.6 <0.5 8.7 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.58 10.06 2.52 NA
S-10 12/08/1995 590 NA 28 4.6 0.9 8.6 NA MNA NA NA NA NA 12.58 10.08 2.50 NA
5-10 02/28/1996 430 NA 32 1.8 0.5 5.8 16 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 5.32 7.26 NA
S-10 05/22/1996 100 1,200 19 0,63 <0.5 1.4 53 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6.04 6.54 NA
S-10 07/30/1896 240 13,000 17 <1.2 <1.2 7.8 11 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 10.48 2.10 NA
S-10 11/11/1996 370 4,800 16 1.1 <{().5 7 94 MNA NA NA NA NA, 12,68 10.31 2.27 NA
S5-10 11/03/1997 340 1,100 6.7 2.1 <Q.50 3.3 19 NA NA NA NA NA, 12.58 9.53 3.05 NA
S-10(D) 1 11/03/1997 310 1,100 7.8 1.3 (.50 3.1 19 NA NA NA NA NA, 12.58 9.53 3.05 NA
S-10 11/06/1998 <250 2,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 B.5 900 NA NA NA, NA NA, 12.58 512 7.46 NA
S-10 12/07/1999 400 2,230 47 33 10 29 90 NA NA NA, NA NA 12.58 7.95 4.63 NA
S-10 11/02/2000 536 14,500 32.0 3.08 <0.500 2.98 423 | NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 7.05 5.53 NA
3-10 1212772001 870 6,600 61 4.9 2.5 15 NA 26 NA NA, NA NA, 12.58 7.43 5.15 NA
5-10 11/26/2002 720 9,800 56 3.5 <0.50 8.4 NA 52 NA NA NA NA 15,11 9.75 5.36 NA
S-10 11/25/2003 550 530 m 29 2.7 <0.50 8.4 NA 49 NA NA NA NA 15,11 9.00 6.1 NA
5-10 11/10/2004 660 1,500 m 64 5.0 0.61 14 NA 54 NA NA NA, NA | 14930 9.50 543 NA
$-10 11/23/2005 866 NA 47.0 3.44 0.600 12,6 NA 61.9 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 14.93 10.23 4,70 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 1/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW ‘ SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 : 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME; TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
(uglL) {ug/L) (ug!L) {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/t) ' (ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) l (f.)
5-12 07/06/1985 <250 2,200 0.71 <0.5 <0.5 <3.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 8.22 NA NA
§-12 11/16/1985 <250 1,400 18 <2 <2 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 NA NA NA |
S-12 01/03/1986 <250 NA 24 2 <2 <5 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 NA NA NA ‘
8-12 07/05/1966 80 NA 15 0.7 <0.5 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,64 8.27 4,57 NA
3-12 10/18/1986 150 NA 12 9 <0.5 3.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 NA, NA NA
8-12 01/13/1987 120 1,000 3.6 0.8 <0.5 2.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 NA NA NA
5-12 04/22/1987 100 820 3.7 3.8 0.8 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 NA NA NA,
3-12 07/07/1987 70 NA 2.5 0.8 <0.5 24 NA NA, NA NA NA NA, 12.84 9.80 3.34 NA
5-12 10/10/1687 220 2,500 2.1 0.7 <0.5 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.90 2.94 NA
S-12 02/11/1988 110 2,500 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.43 3.41 NA
S-12 05/10/1988 140 3,800 b 0.8 0.8 <0.5 2.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 8.65 4,19 NA
5-12 08/31/1988 180 2,600 b 3 15 0.5 4.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.86 2.98 NA
5-12 12/03/1988 180 3,900 b 1.2 1 1 7.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.93 2.91 NA
5-12 02/16/1989 350¢c 2,100 b 0.6 <(}.5 0.5 5.5 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.84 8.08 4.76 NA
5-12 05/28/1989 290 2,200 2 1.6 4.4 & NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.08 3.76 NA |
5-12 G8/10/1989 240 720 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.84 9.35 3.48 NA |
5-12 11/11/1989 210¢c 4,100 0.7 0.5 <0.5 3.4 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.84 9.28 3.56 NA
5-12 02/21/1994 240d 2,200 8 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 8.22 4.62 NA
5-12 05/16/1994 96 2,200 1.6 =<0.5 <0.5 2 NA, NA NA, NA NA NA 12.84 8.92 3.92 NA
S-12 08/08/1394 110f 3,500 g <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 NA 0.00 NA
5-12 11/09/1994 80 5,400 g 80 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.56 5.28 NA
5-12 02/22/1995 110 2,800 g,h 0.7 <0.5 <Q.5 3.7 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.98 4.86 NA
5-12 (D) | 02/22/1995 110 3400gh| 4.8 7.1 <0Q.5 2.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 7,98 4.86 NA
3-12 05/02/1995 140 2,800 2.4 1.1 0.8 4.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 8.44 4,40 NA
5-12 08/24/1935 200 1,600 19 12 5.6 24 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 2.00 3.84 NA
S-12 12/08/1885 170 2,700 2.2 0.7 0.9 3.6 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.84 9.62 3.22 NA
S-12 02/28/1996 1,700 2,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,800 NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.64 5.20 NA
S8-12 05/22/1996 | <1,000 5,700 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA, 12.84 8.94 3.90 NA
S5-12 07/30/1996 <500 3,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,500 NA NA NA NA NA 12,84 2,71 3.13 NA
S5-12 (D) | 07/30/1996 <500 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5,0 <5.0 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA, 12.84 9.71 3.13 NA

Page 7




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-Branded Service Station

1800 1/2 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
WelllD| Date |TPPH| TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation Thickness

(uglt) | (ug) |(ugh)| {ug/) | (ugh) | (ug/l) (ugll) | {ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug/L)! (ugr) (MsL) ! () (MSL) (ft.)

S-12 11/11/1996 <500 6,800 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 MNA NA NA NA NA 12.84 2.65 3.19 NA
5-12 11/03/1997 110 2,800 2.1 <Q.5Q <050 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 12.84 8.73 4,11 NA
5-12 11/06/1998 <500 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,700 MNA NA MNA NA NA 12.84 8.85 3.99 NA
3-12 12/07/1999 <500 2,800 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,900 NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 8,32 4.52 NA
3-12 11/02/2000 132 4,000 0.642 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.07 1,800 | 2230k NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.50 5.34 NA
5-12 12/2712001 230 2,700 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 760 NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.00 5.84 NA
3-12 11/26/2002 1806 540 <1.0 <10 <1.0 1.7 MNA 380 NA NA NA NA 14 .87 8.35 6.52 NA
35-12 11/25/2003 <250 2,600 m <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5,0 NA 310 NA NA NA NA 14 87 6.04 8.83 NA
S5-12 11/10/2004 290 1,000 m <1.0 1.2 <1.0 5.0 NA 140 MNA NA NA NA 14 .87 7.80 7.07 NA
85-12 11/23/2005 <50.0 NA <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 2.63 NA 93.3 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 398 14.87 7.22 7.65 NA
513 07/06/1985 700 3,600 200 <5 <5 45 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 12.59 9.26 NA NA
5-13 11/16/1985 1,800 2,000 700 160 70 340 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 NA NA MNA
S-13 01/03/1986 2,800 NA 1.400 130 10 500 NA NA NA, MNA MA NA, 12.59 NA MNA NA
S-13 07/05/1986 3,100 NA 1,800 60 40 270 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.58 947 3.12 NA
3-13 10/23/1986 3,400 NA 1,500 28 28 250 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 MNA NA NA
5-13 01/13/1887 1,900 800 830 15 <10 99 MNA NA NA NA NA, NA 12.59 NA MNA NA
§-13 04/22/1887 | 2,800 ¢ 770 h 1,100 20 30 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 12.59 NA, MNA NA
S-13 07/07/1987 1,500 NA 880 10 B 160 NA MNA NA NA NA NA 12.59 10.38 2.21 NA
S-13 10/10/1987 480 2,400 830 15 <0.5 120 NA NA NA MNA MNA NA 12.59 10.78 1.81 NA
S5-13 02/11/1988 1,300 1,300 510 <10 <10 a6 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 12.59 10.48 2.11 NA
S-13 05/10/1988 1,000 1,300 b 470 <0.5 <5 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 2.48 3.11 NA
5-13 08/31/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 12.59 10.74 1.85 SPH
5-13 12/03/1988 900 2400b 290 4.6 <25 20 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 12.59 10.30 2.29 NA
S-13 02/16/1989 840 ¢ 1,200 b 310 3.5 <2.5 27 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 12.59 7.60 4,99 NA
S-13 05/28/1988 2,100 4,600 1,100 19 50 350 NA MNA, NA MNA MNA NA 12.59 10.60 1,99 MNA
S-13 08/10/1989 900 2,300 230 16 6.9 65 NA NA MNA MA NA MNA 12.58 10,58 2.01 NA
5-13 11/11/1989 2,800 2,800 200 15 8.6 58 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 9.84 2.75 NA
S8-13 02/21/1994 700 1,800 d 200 <5 <5 45 NA NA NA MNA MNA NA 12.69 9.26 3.33 NA
S-13 05/16/1994 650 1,700 180 2.5 <25 21 MNA NA MNA MNA NA NA 12.59 9.62 2.97 MNA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-Branded Service Station
1800 1/2 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto! GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 : 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness

(ug) | (ugh) | (ugll)| (ugh) | (ug/)| (ugl) | (ugh) \ (ug/L) | (ught) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L}| (MSL) | (i) (MSL) (it.)

S-13 08/08/1694 470 I 2,600 g 12 1.5 0.5 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 10.32 2,27 NA
5-13 11/09/1994 |Well inaccessible NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 12.59 NA NA NA
5-13 02/22/1995 550 2,400 g,h 190 4 =0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 8.92 3.67 NA
5-13 05/02/1995 790 2,100 250 6.9 1.2 22 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 9.52 3.07 NA
S-13 08/24/1995 330 1,500 93 <05 <0.5 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 10.62 2.57 NA
5-13 12/08/1995 440 2,400 110 22 0.8 23 NA NA NA MNA MNA NA 12.59 10.75 1.84 NA
5-13 02/29/1996 560 2,500 130 <5.0 <50 30 a0 NA NA NA MNA NA 12.58 9.02 3.57 NA
$-13 05/22/1996 430 3,700 55 1.6 310 27 <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 10.20 2.39 NA
S-13 Q7/30/1996 230 1,600 30 2 1.4 17 15 NA NA NA NA MNA 12.59 10.42 217 - NA
3-13 11/11/1996 320 2,700 19 1.1 <(.5 14 3.5 NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 10,28 2.31 NA
5-13(D)] 11/11/1996 360 2,400 24 1.3 <@.5 15 4.5 NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 10.28 2.31 NA
3-13 11/03/1997 300 1,800 25 1.4 0.63 12 5.0 NA MNA NA NA NA 12.59 9.36 3.23 NA
S-13 11/06/1998 390 1,300 53 29 1.1 13 17 NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 .85 2.74 NA
5-13 12/07/1939 420 1,430 15 6.2 2.6 16 42 NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 9.72 2.87 NA
5-13 | 11/02/2000 | 257 4240 | 489 | 192 |<0500| 517 | 45.1 NA NA NA NA NA | 1258 | 7.15 5,44 NA
S-13 1212712001 300 5,400 7.2 (.84 <0.50 6.0 NA 34 NA NA NA MA 12.58 9.35 3.24 NA
$-13 11/26/2002 160 B850 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 NA 23 NA NA NA NA 14.47 9.80 4.67 NA
S-13 11/25/2003 180 5,100 m 0.57 0.55 <0.50 3.0 NA 26 NA NA NA NA 14.47 9.94 4.53 NA
S-13 11/10/2004 220 1,800 m | <0.50 0.71 <0.50 2.8 MNA 26 NA NA NA NA 14,47 10.05 4.42 NA
513 11/23/2005 <50.0 NA 4.33 1.24 0.700 540 NA 27.2 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 30.3 14.47 10.02 4.45 NA
S-14 11/16/1985 <250 400 3 <2 <2 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 NA NA NA
S-14 01/03/1986 <250 NA 3 2 <2 <5 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 12.69 NA NA NA
S5-14 04/22/1987 1,200 18,000 7.4 2.7 15 110 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 12.69 NA NA NA
3-14 07/07/1987 190 MNA 6.5 0.6 1.9 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 10.32 2.37 NA
3-14 10/10/1987 4,200 21,000 7 1.2 <0.5 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 10,77 1.92 NA
S-14 02/11/1988 370 12,000 ¢ 4.6 <25 <2.5 26 NA NA NA MNA NA MNA 12.69 10.40 2.29 NA
S-14 05/10/1988 660 2,200 b 2.9 <2.5 <2.5 24 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 9.66 3.03 NA
5-14 08/31/1988 700 7,900 3.2 <2.5 <2.5 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 10.74 1.95 NA
S-14 12/03/1988 210 11,000 b | <05 <0.5 0.8 5.8 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 12.69 10.69 2.00 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 1/2 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE 'Depthto! GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
(ug/L) | (ugit ugk) {ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/t) | {ugl) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) {ug/L) ugk) ng)(MSM (ft.) {MSL) {ft.)
5-14 02/16/1989 130 ¢ 5,700 b <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 4.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 9.69 3.00 NA
5-14 05/28/1989 770 5,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 10.42 2.27 NA
S-14 08/10/1989 920 8,800 <1 <1 1.6 17 NA, MNA NA NA NA NA 12.69 10.54 2.15 NA
S-14 11/11/1989 710 28,000 20 57 25 69 NA, NA NA MNA NA NA 12.69 am 2.78 MNA
S-14 02/21/1994 2,800 3,600 <5 <5 <5 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 9.30 3.08 MNA
S-14 0272171994 ] 2,300d| 3600e <5.0 <H <5 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 9.30 3.39 NA
S-14 05/16/1994 310 6,700 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 3.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 9.54 3.15 NA
3-14 0B8/08/1994 480| 2,900 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 14.29 2.40 NA
3-14 (D) | 0O8/08/1994 5901 2,800 <{().5 0.6 <0.5 1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 10.29 2.40 NA
5-14 11/09/1994 170 5,400 g 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 NA NA NA MNA NA NA 12.69 9.52 3.07 NA
5-14 02/22/1995 550 7,000g,h| <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 1.6 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 9.18 3.51 NA
5-14 05/02/1995 210 2,300 1 0.9 1.1 6.3 NA, NA NA NA NA NA, 12.69 9.49 3.20 NA
S-14 (D}l 05/02/1995 160 2,600 0.6 0.6 0.7 3.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 9.49 3.20 NA
S-14 08/24/1995 180 3,700 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 12.69 9.84 2.75 NA
S5-14 12/08/1995 130 4,900 1 <0.5 0.6 4.6 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 12.69 10.65 2.04 NA
5-14 Q2/29/1996 200 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 3 NA NA NA, NA, NA 12.69 8.90 379 NA
S-14 05/22/1996 93 3,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <2.5 NA MNA, NA NA NA 12.69 10.10 2.59 NA
S-14 (D) | 05/22/1996 1560 3,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 <2.5 NA NA, NA NA NA 12.69 10.10 2,59 NA
S-14 07/30/1996 <50 2,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.89 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 10.37 2,32 NA
S-14 11/11/1996 2,600 27,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 3.9 <12 NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 10.29 2.40 NA
S-14 11/03/1997 430 1,800 <(.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.7 «2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 12.69 9.52 3.17 NA
S-14 11/06/1938 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA 12.69 NA, NA NA
S-14 12/07/1939 870 5,920 1.0 1.1 0.59 3.5 2.6 NA MNA NA NA NA, 12.69 9.73 2.96 NA
S-14 11/02/2000 273 535,000 [ <0.500( <0.500 | <0.500 1.9 <2.50 NA NA NA NA « NA 12.69 2.98 2.71 NA
S-14 12/27/2001 68 20,000 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.3 NA <5.0 NA NA NA, NA 12.69 9,33 3.36 NA
S-14 11/26/2002 <50 2,400 <0.50 | <0,50 | <0.50 0.91 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 14.51 9.70 4.81 NA
S-14 11/25/2003 78 m 4400 m | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.2 NA 1.6 MNA NA NA NA 14.51 9.99 4.52 NA
S-14 11/10/2004 74 p 2,500m { <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.9 NA, NA NA NA 14.51 10.05 4.46 NA
5-14 11/23/2005 <50.0 NA «<0,500] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.5Q0 NA 1.02 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 14.51 9.92 4.59 NA
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Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 1/2 Powell Street

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Emeryville, CA

‘ | MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW | SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E | X | 8020 | 8260 |DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water Elevation Thickness
(ugll) | (ugh)} | (ugi)| (ugh) | (ugl) ! (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ugl) | (ug/)| (ugfL)| (ug/l)| (ug/)| (MSL) | () (MSL) | (&)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method B260B, prior to December 27, 2001, by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Banzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to December 27, 2001, by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TOB = Top of Wellbox Elevation

TOC = Top of Casing Eilevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbong

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

(D} = Puplicate sample

NA = Not applicabis
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Sheli-Branded Service Station

1800 1/2 Powell Street
Emeryviile, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto! GW SPH
Well 1D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |TAME| TBA | TOC | Water }Elevation Thickness
(ug/l) | (ugit} |(ug/L)| (ugll) | (ug/L)| (ug/L)  (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugil) | (ug/) (ug/l) (MSL) | (ft) | (MSL) (ft.)

Notes:
a = Tar-like substance in well, probably from previous landfill activities; not gasaline.

b = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range appear to be weathered diesel.
¢ = Compaunds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern.
d = The concentrations reported as gasoline for samples S-12 and S-14 are primarily due fo the presence of a discrete peak,

& = The concentrations reported as diesel for samples S-12, 5-13, and S-14 are due to the presence of a combination of diesel and a heavier

petroleumn praduct of hydrocarbon range C18 - C38, possibly motor oil.
f = The result for gasoline is an unknown hydrocarborn which consists of several peaks.
g = The positive result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than diesel.

h = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of diesel appears to include gasaline compounds.

i = The positive result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than gasoline.

j = No MTBE could be determined due to co-elution with early eluting compounds.

k = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.

m = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

n = Top of casing altered +0.15 feet on August 2, 2004 due to wellhead maintenance.
o = Top of casing altered -0.18 feet on August 2, 2004 due to wellhead maintenance.
p = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Beginning November 26, 2002, depth to water referenced to Top of Casing Elevation,

Active wells surveyed February 12, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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Test/America o

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §515-726-3404

December 12, 2005

Client:  Cambria Environmental Tech. Inc. / Shell (13675) Work Order:  NOK3396
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Nbr:  051123-PC2
At Anni Kreml Date Received: 11/30/05
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMEBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
85 NOK3396-01 11/23/05 13:08
S-8 NOK3396-02 11/23/05 13:52
S-10 NOK3396-03 11/23/05 16:08
S-12 NOK3396-04 11/23/05 13:34
S-13 NOK3396-05 11/23/05 14:52
S-14 NOK3396-06 11/23/05 14:28

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the

intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177,

California Certification Number: §1168CA

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.
Report Approved By:

L/Q(a;o &ﬁf%

Gail Lage

Senior Project Manager
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Environmental Tech, Inc, / Shell (13675) Work Order: NOK3396
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: 051123-PC2
Attn  Anni Kreml Received: 11/30/05 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time  Method Analyst Batch
sample ID: NOK3396-01 (8-5 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/23/05 13:08
Oxygenates by EPA 82608
Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 16:58 SWs46 82608 JIR 5120573
Benzene 192 ug/L 4.500 1 12/06/05 16:58 $W346 32608 R 5120573
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 16:58  swssssze0B . MR 5120573
Ethylbenzene 0.540 ug/L. .500 l 12/06/05 16:58  SWs46 82608 UR 5120973
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/006/05 16:58  5W846 32608 DR 5120573
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 16:58 SWRAG 82608 JIR 5120373
Toluene 2.42 ug/L. 0.500 1 12/06/05 16:58 SWB46 32608 JIR 5120573
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L. 10.0 1 12/06/05 16:58 SWB46 32608 IR 5120573
Kylenes, total 571 ug/L 0.500 1 12/36/05 16:58  SWsds 82608 JR 5120573
Surrogaie: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%} 88 % 12/06/05 16:58 SWE46 32608 LR 5120573
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane (79-122%) 101 % 12/06/05 16:58  SWeed 82608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-127%) 97 % 1206705 16:58 S5 82608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 116% 12/06/05 16:58 SHE4G6 52608 JIR §120573
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics 1630 ug/L 500 1 12/06/05 16:58  SW346 82608 DR 5120573
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (0-200%5) &8 % 12/06/05 16:38 SWgdo 82608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane (0-200%)} 0% 12/06/05 16:38 SWEI6 82608 JIR 5120373
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 97 % 12/06/05 16:38 SHB46 82608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (0-200%) 116 % 12/06/05 16:58 SW346 82608 JIR 3120573

Sample ID: NOK3396-02 (S-8 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/23/05 13:52
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:20  Swsa6 82608 HR 3120573
Benzene 8.72 ug/L 4.500 1 12/06/05 17:20 5W346 82608 HR 5$120573
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND ug/L 3.500 1 12/06/05 17:20 SWS46 §260B JIR 5120573
Ethylbenzene 1.03 ug/L (4.500 1 12/06/05 17:20 SWE46 32608 R 5120573
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L {.500 1 12/06/05 17:20 SWB45 32608 IR 5120573
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 352 ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:20  SWs45 3260B IR 5120573
Toluene 3.15 ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:20  5W84c 82608 IR 5120573
Tertiary Butyl Aleohol 20.1 ug/L 10.0 1 12/06/05 1720 SWs4s 32608 JIR 5120573
Xylenes, total 12.6 ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:20  5Ws46 22608 IR 5120573
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (70-130%) 87 % 12/66/05 17:20 SWR46 82608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane (79-122%) 99 % i2/06/05 17:20 SWe46 52608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 100 % 12/06/05 17:20 SWa46 82608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 109% 12/06/05 17:20  SW34682608 JIR J120573
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 476 ug/L 50.0 1 12/06/05 17:20  $ws46 82608 IR 5120573
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ((-200%) 87 % 12/06/05 17:20 SWE46 52008 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethare (0-200%) 99 % 12/06/05 17:20 SWE46 82608 JIR §120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 100 % 12/06/035 17:20 SR8 82608 JIR 3121573
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (0-200%) 109 % 12/06/05 17:20 SHE46 52608 JIR $120573
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

4

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Environmental Tech. inc. / Shell (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Work Order:
Project Name:

NOK339%6
1300 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: 031123-PC2

Astn  Annt Kremt? Received: 11/30/05 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch
sample ID: NOK3396-03 (S-10 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/23/05 16:08
Oxygenates by EPA §260B
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L. 0.500 ] 12/06/05 17:42 SWe46 82608 HR 5120573
Benzene 470 ug/L 0.500 i 12/06/05 17:42 SW846 82608 BR 5120573
Ethy! tert-Buty! Ether ND ug/L. 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:42  SWs4s 82608 IR 5120573
Ethylbenzene 0.600 ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:42 SW246 82608 IR 5120573
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L. 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:42  SW846 82608 IR 5120573
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 61.9 ug/l. 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:42  Sws46 82608 JIR 5120573
Toluene 3.4 uz/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:42 SWB46 82608 JIR 5120573
Tertiary Butyl Aleoho! ND ug/l. 10.0 1 12/06/05 17:42  SWhds 62608 JR 5120573
Xylenes, total 12.6 ug/L. 0.500 1 12/06/05 17:42  5W846 82608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 83 % 12/06/05 17:42  SW815 32608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 12/06/05 17:42 SW846 82608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 (78-121%) 99 % 12/06/05 17:42  SWs4532608 JR 5120573
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 % 12/06/05 17:42 SWE46 32608 JIR 5120573
Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics 866 ug/L 50.0 ] 12/06/05 17:42  SW45 82608 JIR 5120573
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 38 % 12/06/05 17:42 SWE46 §2608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Dikromofluoromethane (0-200%) 3% 12/06/05 17:42 SHE46 82608 JJR 5120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 99 % 12/06/05 17:42 SWE46 §2608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 106 % 12/06/05 17:42 SHh6 82608 JIR 3120573
sample ID: NOK3396-04 (S-12 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/23/05 13:34
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Teirt-Amyl Methy! Ether ND ug/l. 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:04  Swa468260R IR 5120573
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:04  SW546 22608 JIR 5120573
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:04  SW345 82608 DR 5120573
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:04  SWed6 82608 IR 5120573
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:04  5Ws45 82608 JIR 5120573
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 933 ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:04  SWB46 82608 JR 5120573
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:04  SWsd6 82608 IR 5120573
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 398 ug/L 10.0 1 12/06/05 18:04  SWB46 82608 MR 5120573
Xylenes, total ‘ 2.63 ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:04  SWB46 32608 1) 5120573
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 82 % 12/06/05 18:04 SWs46 82608 JIR 120573
Surrogate: Dibromoffucromethane (79-122%) 102 % 12/06/05 18:04 SWae6 82608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 100 % 12/06/05 18:04 SWE46 82608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorchenzene (78-126%) 108 % 12/06/05 18:04 SHBAE R2608 JIR 5120573
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 56.0 1 12/06/05 18:04  SWB463260B JR 5120573
Surragate. 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 (0-200%) 82 % 12/06/05 18:04 SWE46 32608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 102% 12/06/05 18:04 $Ws46 32608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 100 % 12/06/05 18.04 SW8a6 82608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (0-200%) 108 % 12/06/05 18:04 SWS46 82605 JIR 5120573
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Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Craighton Road Nashvifie, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Environmental Tech. Inc. / Sheil (13675) Work Order: NOK3396
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
Emeryviile, CA 94608 Project Number: 051123-PC2
Attn Anni Krem! Received: 11/30/05 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Amnalysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch

sample ID: NOK3396-05 (S-13 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/23/05 14:52
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:26  SW846 32608 HR 5120573
Benzeng 4.33 ug'l 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:26  sW8453260B R 5120573
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:26  $Ws46 32608 IR, 5120573
Ethylbenzene 4.700 ug/L. 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:26  SW246 82608 IR 5120573
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:26  sW346 82608 IR 5120573
Methyt tert-Butyl Ether 27.2 ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:26 W46 E260B IR 5120573
Toluene 1.24 ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:26  SWs46 8260B JIR 5120573
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 303 ug/k. 10.0 1 12/06/05 18:26 SWEA6 82608 JIR 5520573
Xylenes, total 5.40 ug/l. 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:26  SWB46 82608 NR 5120573
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 88 % 12/06/05 18:26  SWsss82008 JJR 5120573
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane (79-122%) 102 % 120605 18:26  SWa4682608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 98 % 12/06705 18:26 SH846 82608 JIg 5120573
Swurrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (78-126%) 112% 12/06/05 18:26  SWa46 82608 JIR 5120573
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 i 12/06/05 18:26  SWi46 2608 HR 5120573
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 88 % 12/06/05 18:26  SHB46 52608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 102 % 12/D6/05 18:26  SWs46az608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (0-200%%) 98 % 12/06/05 18:26 ~ 5W6 32608 JIR Ji120573
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 112% 12/06/05 1826 SWa46 82608 JIR 5120573

sample ID: NOK3396-06 (S-14 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/23/05 14:28

Oxygenates by EPA 8260B

Tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:48  SW846 62608 JIR 5120573
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:48 SWH46 2608 JIR 5120573
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/l 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:48 SWE46 8260B JR 5120573
Ethylbenzene WD ug/L 0.500 1 12/06/65 18:48  SWh45 82608 JR 5120873
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L (.500 1 12/06/05 18:48  5Ws46 32608 JR 5120573
Methyl tert-Butyl Fther 1.02 ug/L 500 1 12/06/05 18:48 SWR4E 8260B LR 5120573
Toluene ND ug/l. 0.500 1 12/06/05 18:48  $Ws453260B HR 5120573
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND g/l 10.0 i 12/06/05 18:48 5W246 8260B IR 5120573
Xylenes, total NIy ug/L 0.500 I 12/06/05 18:48  SW846 52608 IR 5120573
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 87 % 12/06/05 18:48 SHB46 82605 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane (79-122%) 101 % 12/06/05 18:48 SWe46 52604 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 4 % 12/06/05 18:48 SH846 32608 JIR 3120573
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (78-126%) H3% 12/06/05 18:48 SWE46 52608 JIR 5120573
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 12/06/05 18:48  SW346 32608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 87 % 12/06/05 18:48 SHW846 82608 JIR 5120873
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane (0-200%) inl% 1206705 18:48 SH346 32608 JIR 5120573
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 99 % 12/06/05 18:48 SH846 82408 JIR 5120573
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ((-200%) 3% 12/06/05 18:48 SHEa6 82600 JIR 3120573
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-098C * Fax 515-726-3404
Client  Cambria Environmental Tech. Inc. / Shell (13673) Work Order: NOK3396
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name; 1800 Powell Street, Emeryvitle, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: (051123-PC2
Attn  Anmni Krem} Received: 11/30/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units (.C. Batch Lab Number  Analyzed Date/Time
Dxygenates by EPA 8260B
5120573-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <(.200 ug/L 5120573 3120573-BLK] 12/06/05 12:30
Benzene <0(.200 ug/l 5120573 5120573-BLK]1 12/06/05 12:30
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5120573 5120573-BLK]1 12/06/05 12:30
Ethvibenzene <0.200 ng/L 5120573 5120573-BLK] 12/06/05 12:30
Isopropyi Ether <0.200 ug/l 5120573 5120573-BLK] 12/06/05 12:30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L. 5120573 5120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 5120573 3120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 5120573 5120573-BLK]1 12/06/05 12:30
Kylenes, totat «0.350 ug/l . 5120573 5120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 T B6% ' 5120573 5120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 101% 5120573 5120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102% 5120573 5120573-BLK]1 12/06/05 12:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 5120573 5120573-BLK]1 12/06/05 12:30
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5120573-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 5120573 5120573-BLK1  12/06/05 12:30
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2695 5120573 5120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
Surrogate: Dibronofluoronethane 10124 £120573 §120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
Surrogate: Toliene-d8 102% 5120573 5120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 5120573 5120573-BLK1 12/06/05 12:30
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-725-3404
Client Cambria Eavironmental Tech. Inc, / Shell (13675) Work Order: NOK3396
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: 051123-PC2
Attn Anni Kreml Received: 11/30/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec.  Rarnge Ratch Date/Time
Jxygenates by EPA 82608
3120573-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 0.0 469 up/l 4% 56-145 3120573 12/06/05 20:38
Benzene 50.0 46.4 ug/L 93% 79-123 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 454 ug/L. 91% 64 - 141 3120573 12/06/05 20:38
Ethylbenzene 50.0 476 ug/L 05% 79-125 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Isopropyl Ether 500 415 ug/l. 83% 73135 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 41.0 ug/L 82% 66 - 142 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Toluene 50.0 50.3 ug/L 101% 78-122 3120573 12/06/05 20:38
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 393 ug/L 79% 42-154 5120573 12/06/05 2038
Xylenes, total 150 146 ug/L 97% 79 - 130 51205873 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 423 85% 70-130 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 42.3 85% 70 - 130 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 50.0 49.6 99% 79-122 $120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 50.0 49.6 99% 79-122 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 512 102% 78 -121 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 512 102% 78-121 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 500 549 110% 78-126 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 500 549 110% 78 - 126 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5120573-BS1
Gasoline Ranpe Organics 3050 2890 ug/l 95% 67 - 130 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 500 423 85% 70 - 130 5120573 12/06/05 20:33
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethana 50.0 45.6 99% 70 -130 5120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: Toluere-d8 50.0 51.2 102% 70-130 3120573 12/06/05 20:38
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 50.0 549 110% 70-130 5120573 12/06/05 20:38

Page 6 of 10




Test/America .

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Greighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Environmental Tech. Inc. / Shell (13675) Work Order: NOK3396
3900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1800 Powell Streel, Emeryville, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: 051123-PC2
Attn  Anni Kreml Received: 11/30/05 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike

. Target Sample Analyzed
snalyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units  Spike Conc % Rec.  Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Jxygenates by EPA 8260B
312057 3-M81
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 47.0 ug/l 500 04% 45.155 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Benzene ND 47.0 ug/L 500 94% 71-137 3120573  NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Eihyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 452 ug/L 500 0% 57-148 5120573  NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Ethylbenzene ND 456 ug/L 50.0 %1% 72-139 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:534
Isopropy! Ether ND 388 ug/L. 50.0 78% 67-143 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 114 ng/L 50.0 83% 55-152 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Toluene ND 50.4 ug’'L 500 101%  73-133 35120573  NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 532 ug/L 500 106%  19-183 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Xylenes, total ND 144 ug/l. 130 03% 70-143 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 443 ug/L 50.0 89%  70-130 5120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 443 ug/L 500 89 70-130 3120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 513 ug/L 50.0 103%  79-122 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 513 ug/L 50.0 163%  79-122 5120573 NOK3288-05 12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 502 ug/L 50,0 100%  78-121 35120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: Tohiene—8 50.2 ug/L 500 100%  78-121 5120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 559 ug/L 50.0 112%  78-126 5120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromajfluorobenzene 559 ug/L 50.0 112%  78-126 5120573  NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5120573-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2290 ug/L 3050 75% 60-140 5120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 443 ug/k 50.0 89% ¢-200 5120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 513 ug/L 50.0 103% G-200 5120573  NOK3298-05 12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 502 ug/l 50.0 100% 0-200 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 19:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 559 ug/L. 500 112%  0-200 35120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 19:54
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax §15-726-3404
Client Cambria Environmental Tech. Inc, / Shell {(13675) Work Order: NOK3396
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: 051123-PC2
Aitn  Anni Kreml Received: 11/30/05 03:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Tarpet Sample Analyzed

\nalyte Orig, Val. Duplicate Q Units Conc %5 Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Jxygenates by EPA §260B
3120573-MSD1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 452 ug/L. 500 90% 45-155 4 24 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 2(:16
Benzene ND 46.5 ug/L. 500 93% 7T1-137 1 23 5120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 20:16
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 43.4 ug/L 80 87% 57-148 4 22 51205873 NOKX32908-05  12/06/05 20:16
Ethylbenzene ND 46.0 ug/L 500 92% 72-139 09 23 5120573 NOK3298-05  1X06/05 20016
Isopropyl Ether ND 363 ug/l 500 73% 67-143 7 22 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 40.8 ug/L 500 82% 55-152 1 27 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Toluene ND 459 ng/L 500  92% 73-133 9 25 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 593 ug/L. 500 119% 19-183 11 39 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Xylenes, total ] NI 137 ug/L 150 91% 70-143 2 27 5120573  NOK3298-05 12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 433 ug/L, 500 87% 70-130 5120573 NWOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: [, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 433 ug/L. 500 87% 70-130 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.7 ng/LL 500 101% 79-122 5120573  NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.7 ug/L 500 101% 79-122 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Surragate: Toluene-d8 504 ug/L. 500 101% 78-121 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.4 ug/L 560 101% 78-121 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 54.8 ug/L 500 110% 78-126 5120573 NOK3293-05 12/06/05 20116
Swrragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 548 ug/L 500 110% 78-126 5120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 20:16
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
3120573-MSD1
Gasoline Range Organtcs ND 2080 ug/L 3050 68% 60-140 10 40 5120573 NOK3298-05 12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 433 ug/L 00 87% 0-200 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05-20:16
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 50.7 ug/L 50.0  101% 0-200 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.4 ug/L 500 101% 0-200 5120573 NOK3298-05  12/06/05 20:16
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 54.8 v/l 500 110% 0-200 5120573  NOK3298-05 12/06/05 20:16

Page 8 of 10




Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

[4 =
2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Cliemt  Cambria Environmental Tech. Inc. / Shell (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Wark Order: NOK3396
Project Name: 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: 031123-PC2

Attn  Anni Kremi Received: 11/30/05 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X

Page 9 0of 10




LAE: Eestﬁ\mericﬁs STL Other__
Lab Identi T hacessary):

D TA - Irvine, Califarnia
[ 4 - Morgan Hill, Califernia
[ T4 - Nashville, Tennesee

Osm

SHELL Chain Of Cu's'tody Record

Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:

7]

98995_3‘4_9_

DATE: fi/Z'E [ﬁ:‘ s

\ of[

N s PAGE:
[ other {location) |l:| CRMT HOUSTEN -] l [ noT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE; SITE ADDRESS: Strest and City GLOBAL D NG
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1800 Powel! St., Emeryville CA T0600101231
ADDRESS: FEDF DELIVERAELE TQ (Responsitle Party or Designes): PHONE NG - E-MAIL: CORNSULTANT FROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 . . 0‘5‘ ‘23. PL&
PROJECT CONTALT (Hardcopy or POF Heport 1o): Anni Kreml {510) 420-3335 ShallOaklandEDF@cambna-env Coim |BTS #
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER RAMELS) (Frint: LABUSEONLY, -
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-Mal; .

408-573-0555

408-573.7771

mninokata@blainetech.com

Q'LG&"VL?‘S\’\

TURNAROUND TIME (STANDARD 15 10 CALENDAR DAYS):

[J RESULTS NEEDED

NOK3396

Koso Oscar Ozoay Dzear [ 24 Houss ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS 12/07/05 1700
O va- RwQee REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGENCY;
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGKEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: THECK BOX IF EDD 1S NQT NEEDED Ll s .
§ E —_ or PID Readings
g1 e or Laboratory Notes
Ssl | | lg| (g
3 w | | | = PR o=
SHHEHEBERHBEHEHE
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED FlEE g % 8 § % g g § s g
. I SAMPLING wor |z 2Bl *xl8|z(ul¥l8|[dlals]s TEMPERATURE ON RECEIFT C°
Field Sample Identification T e ] M | con [E B |5 ole|p|si2|El(gl5|2 L 9. e
S5 wlotd ok |3 (K[ (&[4 NoK339¢~0]
- & 352 > AL 1514 02
—_
- [, LgE g A8 o3
4 y -r
$ - ‘ 2- [m g ﬂs._x‘ 4 /r 4 -0l
513 oz | | S [KIX[4]K o5
. ey /
S wgsl + |5 {&IX|AK J
1
Ralmquahed by (Signaturs) Dy (Signature) Data: Time:
e «hdfir (1¢S5
i alure Date: Tima:
i arature) 5‘%’ ) / "
‘ ,A;'I" &3}""‘-\ ie Z—?LDI/ ,&-5?
r’ Radeivad by: {Signature) Date: | [ 5w . 5
-‘ ,ﬁf/ s 75 OFd

TG ON Whila with bzt renart. Graan Lo ala. Yellows and ol 1n 0ol

I

T feg fos T Y

[

[ f@&o Graphic (714) 5989702




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighion Road Mashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404
Client Cambrnia Environmental Tech. Inc. / Shell (13675) Work Order: NOK3396
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1800 Powell Street, Emenyville, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: 051123-PC2
Attn  Anni Kreml Received: 11/30/05 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
SW846 82608 Water Gasoline Range Organics

Page 10 of 10




ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

sl L —

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#
NOK3396

Client Name : Blaine Tech Services

Cooler Received/Opened On:__11/30/05 _Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

o
Log-in Pers@{e%fé/nature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: ag ) é Degrees Celsius

2. 'Were custody seals on outside of cooler?......ccovunannnn..... errrrrrarerreressesrarrottaetenn @;.NO....N A
a. IHyes, how many and where: } F T g) ‘j/

3. Were custody 5eals 0N COMEAINETS . enmcrriorecviesasrtin s ererrmenssrerenssanssssmsosmsmessessssrsresrrsses @...YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......oceueeeeeeveeeeeeerenenns erreernrnerenas @S....NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.................... rrrrrrrrrasrssrranrearaeasasensatiais crrnrnen @....NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly fitled out (ink, signed, (1 7 ) S Cervavrrrareerinressanas

7. Did you sign the custedy papers in the appropriate place?............ .

8. What kind of packing material used? /Bﬁ@ Peanuts Vermiculite - Foam Insert

ock bag"_g;hs Paper Othey None
9. Coeling process: Ice tee-pack ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?......cecceceerseescccimssmesessassesnes @..NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ete)7 i e e ES...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.....ecvreeovceeeveireereiseesserns E, ...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?. ... uvueevreeierereersrererenssssnaens @..NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received”.........u...... hettbrerarerranraanreennenrnressentans O E LNO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA visl?.......omceevevessesenane .-YES...NA

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each cortainer?................ eeersrbearerennreseannn ES...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?................ esbrrrrrerertEetsarnaaaanataan b nanatnnaas eevears @..NO...NA

If not, record standard 1D of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?................ N “rerrrrenin NO...YES.@

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

5034

ed-Ex. UPS Velocity DPHL Route Off-street Misc.
19. I a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:
BIS = Broken in shipment

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form




*

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG _ L N

CLIENT NAMF' _Blane Tecn ($heM) - DATERECD ATLAB: _ (1 {24 ] 05 For Regulatory Purposes? i
REC. BY (PRINT) . E. Fallin * TIME REC'D AT LAB: . " DRINKING WATER YES/KG" :
‘WORKORDER: o - - DATE LOGGED IN: WASTE WATER YES/{9 B
{ i ! - . X X . .
EC‘IFICLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB DASH CLIENTID . CONTAINER |PRESERV pH ‘| SAMPLE DATE... . REMARKS: - . !&f
. ' SAMPLE # | # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | “CONDITION (ETC) [#
1. Custody Seal(s) Present/ (@E‘t ' S0 P awba (2)| = — L {vfisfes B
Intact / Broken* - S- 12 | ' ‘
| 2, Chain-of-Custody CPregent / Absent* $- 1% ) .' ' ! o
8. Traffic Reports or 1. S -1y L L 1.
Packing List: " Present/&bsént ' ; - |
4. Airbill: : Alrbill / Sticker ' : R
! Present / AGsett | : ' 7 _
5. Airbill #: — - -
6. Sample Labels: Kreseht / Absent . . ' i ' N
7. Sample IDs: @ / Not Listad ' ' .
on Chain-of-Custody : X g
8. Sample Condition: ntadt/ Broken* / : / §
Leaking® ’ - i i
9. Does information on chain-of-custody, ' ‘ - ﬁ
traffic reports and sample labels - \ Cﬂ/ F
. agrea? : . ‘fg{)l No* . \ n%)/ i -
10. Sample received within ) | i S\ 5
hald time? Yeg)/ No* B 1% %
11. Adequate sample volume . v :
#  received? " Yeéx/No* _ - A
12. Proper preservatives used? Y@s { No* i /
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? : ' i i
{circla which, if yoe) . Yes/Ngy s ' - :
14, Read Temp: 7.000C - s : i
Corrected Temp: 2.1°C : J : . g
_ Iscorrected temp 4 +/-2°C?  Wegi/ No™ : . e :
{Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) Va ' 2
*Exception (if any): METALS / DFF &N IGE pAan | ' " | i
or Prablem COC ' e N ” : 4
: ' o _ *[F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF REESLUT]ON 3
ﬁ?;fclmé% (07/13/08) : ' . ' - Page_{ ot \ -

- Elfective 07119/05




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# esi\23 {2 Date H\uygl.sg __ Client. ';L_o_f,‘
T Al

Site _[Bo© Porwetl %‘i fMt‘jbil\L

E
Thickness Volﬁme of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
- Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid {ft.) [ Liguid (ft.) {ml) (&) bottom (ft.) or TOCS
) }.62 | 1247 Toe

B (@ o (UL F

&
=<
59 13 | CelTw kil Vredert G-
50 | o lo-23 193
P VARERY 122 2389
&\O 13 lv.ea | lg-18
5\ 13 292 | 2273 | ¥

“Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BISH# psyzz-ecz Site: Apaq S

Sampler: pc Date: I‘Z o

Well LD.:g-¢ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6(&)

Total Well Depth (TD): |5 .14 Depth to Water (DTW): &2, (,2-

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: pass Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): N, HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 9.1 ‘

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: < Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pumyp Extraction Pon

L Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Well D Mulink T YIRTTST

™ 0.04 T 0.65
mié:ﬂ@___((ials.))( . __é = _la[‘é» Gals.‘ll i 0.16 5" 147

1 Case Votume Specified Volumes __Caloulated Volume 037 Other rediug’ * 0.163
Coud. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or 1S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1258 8 F 68 | I 23y -
Yo |68 | b-B| 2uss (29 LS
el dosdedened

B |6 |10 | QusT® ST

Did well dewater? @ No Gaggﬁ actually evacuated: |y

Sampling Date: \l\q‘s‘né Sampling Time: .;9% Depth to Water: | 9. 4,

Sample LD.: <. § Laboratory:  STL _ Other _ﬁg

Analyzed for: ([PH.G BTEY MTBE %Other: onais fB)
, sl

@

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post—pupge:l "1
O.R.P.{ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: pgwaz.gcp.

Site: @A 3Y 4

Sampler: @¢.

Date: u\ﬂ%[ﬁf

Well 1.D.: <

Well Diameter: 2 ¢3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 1.3

Depth to Water (DTW}): l Q.Y &

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @0 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ({12
'[’urgé Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: KBailer
' Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
/A Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
: Other:
TN T IRIT T
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 F x5 - B o | 016 ¢ a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Buz | G068 Ttz | 215 2-$ HoSedee
> | B 163 | Sued @ S
3 | 2AM A | 528y | Lo\ &\ ’

Did well dewater?

Yes@

Gallons actually evacuated: %z, {

Depth to Water: 11.8%

Sampling Date:ub-z’\;#) Sampling Time: \z g5

Sample L.D.. ¢ - &

Laboratory: STL  Oth

Analyzed for: ZHG BIEE MTBE TPHD

OGther: 93;3‘5 ( S)

EB LD. (if applicable): e Tane Duptlicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "*, Post-purge: "L
O.R.P.{ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

\




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 9§ N2> '_PCZ

Sampler: pe_

Site: 4445347

Date: uu[vm(e{

Well L.D.: &-{0

Well Diameter: 2 3

4 @3

Total Well Depth (TD). 3.+,

Depth to Water (DTW): {2273

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /@ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: L2.9%

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A_ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
ositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

A _Elcctric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: i e
Vel O TR Wi T
" 0.04 4 0.65
_ABY (Gasyx < - K4 O.2 Gas 016 6" haz
1 Case Volune Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume . 3 0.37 Other radius *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Tewp (F)| pH (inS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Moo 9B | b | 338 30 R.9
LW def cheed
1066 1672 |9 | 852 | zlteso Black m_...llj
Did well dewater? (?@ No Gallons actually evacuated: [y
Sampling Date: 4 "I?lﬁg Sampling Time: j(, o¢, Depth to Water: [5,S‘L FA

JSample LD.: <~ (D

Laboratory:  STL 0the@

Analyzed for: (fPH-G BIE

MTBE

Othf:r:@,g:lJ 3 ( 5\

o

EB L.D. (if applicabie): e Timo Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-puirge: ™
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: esuiz2y e

Sampler: Q.

Site: g § 33U
Date: yleslos

Well 1LD.:g {72

Well Diameter: 2 @ '4 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD):Z2%,. g1

Depth to Water (DTW): T2

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (fect):

Referenced to: &7 Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -3
Purge Methed: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Bisposable Bailer Peristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Fump © Extraction Port
/&Elccu'ic Submersible Other _ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Wi ST R YIS
" 0.04 & 0.65
{o- 2 (Gas)X 3 - B Gas > 0.16 & ha7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Othor radius” > 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) pH {mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Bze | 685 |66 | |1 A b
(%24 | (08B | (-Gl 1Bt 2F [Z.
G2t |06 S | 6-F] b Lk (8BS
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: {®B-(o

Sampling Date: “\-;_’Q,Lg{ Sampling Time: A3

Depth to

Sample LD.: &- |2

Laboratory:  STL

Water: l? |Q
Othe

Analyzed fopr TPH.G__BTEX MTBE (ZUB

Other: xS { g)

158 1. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): {'Pre—purge: "0 Post-purge: "y
O.R.P, (ifreq'd): = Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
¥




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: st 222

Site: Lok ha P BN N

Sampler: e Date: ylzaloc
Well LD.:5(3 Well Diameter: 2 #3) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD). \¢g. 18 Depth to Water (DTW): , w.92
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
4Referenced to: e Grade D. 0. Metel (if req'd): YSI HACH
‘IDTW with 80% Recharge {{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: {{. '?' +
Pur ge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic, . Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump , Exiraction Port
#—Flectric Submersible Other I o : Dedicated Tubing
G Other:
_ -
NI 0.04 4 0.65
____2;2_’_.__((3‘&!5.) X 3 - 96 Gals. | 2 0.18 i 141
I Case Volumne Specified Volumes Calculated Vohnne ¥ 0.37 - Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orgiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
U0 | Fuy| (& [TFO G 32 |Bbbly
W\ | 902 1 | 103bws| 3B Y \
\MMZ | 3904 | Fo| Lol 247 1L,

Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁt‘})

Gallons actually evacuated:¢_ (n

Sampling Date: u\_zalo{

Sampling Time: U

Depth to Water: {{.70

Sample LD.: <~{3

ond T

Laboratory:  STE

Analyzed for: (PG BIPX M (2D

oy ——

Other:(gcb; ( 5)

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Yime Duplicate L.D. (if applicable): -

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if l‘ﬁ(i'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ? e
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

e
[




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# pSnz2-fa Siteq@qa 5344
Sampler: Date: 1\17,3‘\94;' _
Well LD.: S jy Well Diameter: 2 A3) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 221> Depth to Water (DTW): ¢ 2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (R Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: {2.5Z
Purge Method: Bailer Walterra . Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
A Electric Submersible Other___ Dedicated Tubing
Other: A
T T -
) e 0.04 4" .65
__Ll:_@*(gah_)x KA _ ¥ .Y Gas » 0.16 6" 7
1 Case Volume Speci;";;:d Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.3 Qther radius” * 0.163
Cond. Tusbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or P’@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
e | eus| bl 3026 | H@7d 5 Bubbl
A | (8| b} USoo ) Lo [
2t | 6BA | (] sizz Y (9 v
Did well dewater?  Yes /lfg Gallons actually evacuated: [§
Sampling Date: “‘;3(6{ Sampling Time: (Y72es., Depth to Water: {45
Sample IL.D.: <~y Laborafory: STL  Omer 2 ___
Analyzed for<” TPH-G”_BTEX MTBE Q@rEp  Other: OrasfsY
J
EB 1D, (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:
D.O. (ifl‘BQ'd): Pre-purge: "EA Post-purge: ™,
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




